
Greensboro (0-2 , 0-1) -vs- Methodist University (4-0 , 3-0)
3/26/2021 at Fayetteville, North (Monarch Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 6:02pm   End of Game: 9:01pm   Duration: 02:59
Referee: Salminen,Kevin   Line Judge: Martin,Terry   Side Judge: German,Greg   Umpire: Dolan,Collin
Back Judge: Nance,Tommy   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Jackson,Lewis   Field Judge: Brown,Michael
Temperature: 75   Wind: SW 12mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 3/26/2021
Site: Fayetteville, North (Monarch Stadium)
Attendance: 244

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
GCF 13 0 7 0 20
MUFB 14 14 14 10 52

Qtr Time Scoring Play GCF MUFB

1st 11:04
GCF - Ja'XavierLegare 44 yd pass from Dav. Loughry II (Zac Ellison kick blocked) 4 plays, 59 yards,
TOP 2:11 6 0

1st 09:53
MUFB - Jamaar Moore 5 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 4 plays, 24 yards, TOP
0:57 6 7

1st 08:13 GCF - Zach Atkinson 60 yd pass from Dav. Loughry II (Zac Ellison kick) 3 plays, 69 yards, TOP 1:36 13 7

1st 02:01
MUFB - Jamaar Moore 53 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP
1:46 13 14

2nd 03:39
MUFB - Xzavier McNeil 19 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 7 plays, 54 yards, TOP
2:16 13 21

2nd 01:18 MUFB - Caleb Dowell 2 yd run (Trevor Hargett kick), 1 plays, 4 yards, TOP 0:16 13 28

3rd 13:55
GCF - Jeremiah Harris 80 yd pass from Dav. Loughry II (Zac Ellison kick) 3 plays, 75 yards, TOP
0:59 20 28

3rd 08:59
MUFB - Jamaar Moore 20 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 3 plays, 12 yards, TOP
0:45 20 35

3rd 00:28
MUFB - Jamaar Moore 11 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 4 plays, 82 yards, TOP
1:57 20 42

4th 11:41 MUFB - Trevor Hargett 30 yd field goal 4 plays, -2 yards, TOP 1:24 20 45
4th 03:09 MUFB - Keyshaun Pete 33 yd run (Trevor Hargett kick), 7 plays, 80 yards, TOP 4:25 20 52



Team Statistics GCF MUFB
FIRST DOWNS 12 20
    Rushing 2 10
    Passing 8 8
    Penalty 2 2
NET YARDS RUSHING -4 196
    Attempts 26 35
    Avg. Per Rush -0.2 5.6
    Rushing TDs 0 2
    Yards Gained 61 237
    Yds. Lost 65 41
NET YARDS Passing 320 188
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 20-32-2 17-28-2
    Avg. / Att. 10.0 6.7
    Avg. / Comp. 16.0 11.1
    TDs 3 5
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 316 384
    Plays 58 63
    Avg. / Play 5.4 6.1
    Fumbles - Lost 4-0 2-0
    Penalties - Yards 7-59 8-90
PUNTS-YARDS 7-300 2-87
    Avg. / Punt 42.9 43.5
    Net / Punt 14.4 33.5
    Inside 20 0 0
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-202 9-510
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 50.5 56.7
    Net Yards / Kickoff 21.3 38.7
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 4-179-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0.0 44.8
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 8-162-0 4-117-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 20.3 29.3
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2--4-0 2-44-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 30:56 29:04
        1st Quarter 6:50 8:10
        2nd Quarter 7:32 7:28
        3rd Quarter 8:14 6:46
        4th Quarter 8:20 6:40
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 14 6 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-1 6-8
        Touchdowns 0-1 5-8
        Field Goals 0-1 1-8
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-8 3-35
    PAT: Total - Made 2-3 7-7
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Greensboro Methodist University

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Dav. Loughry II 16 28 295 3 2 80 3
Blake Hawkins 2 2 18 0 0 19 0
Deaven Hawkins 2 2 7 0 0 8 0
Totals 20 32 320 3 2 80 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brandon Bullins 17 28 188 5 2 53 1
Totals 17 28 188 5 2 53 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Shy'heemClemons 11 25 13 12 0 9 1.1
Deshawn Fitts 2 8 0 8 0 8 4.0
Blake Hawkins 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
Robert Fountain 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Ja'XavierLegare 4 9 8 1 0 9 0.3
TEAM 2 0 9 -9 0 0 -4.5
Dav. Loughry II 5 10 35 -25 0 6 -5.0
Totals 26 61 65 -4 0 9 -0.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Keyshaun Pete 11 88 7 81 1 33 7.4
Kobe Praylow 2 61 0 61 0 57 30.5
Tyquan Eaddy 10 52 2 50 0 14 5.0
Julian Jackson II 3 25 0 25 0 14 8.3
Xzavier McNeil 2 8 0 8 0 5 4.0
Caleb Dowell 1 2 0 2 1 2 2.0
Brandon Bullins 2 1 8 -7 0 1 -3.5
TEAM 4 0 24 -24 0 0 -6.0
Totals 35 237 41 196 2 57 5.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Jeremiah Harris 3 126 1 80
Zach Atkinson 2 62 1 60
Ja'XavierLegare 2 45 1 44
Shy'heemClemons 5 33 0 10
Jakym Clark 1 19 0 19
Cale Matthews 1 18 0 18
Deaven Hawkins 3 15 0 8
Tyler Penland 2 2 0 3
Amane Kimba 1 0 0 0
Totals 20 320 3 80

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Jamaar Moore 6 101 4 53
Xzavier McNeil 3 34 1 19
Kobe Praylow 5 25 0 15
AJ Cooper 2 20 0 12
Tyquan Eaddy 1 8 0 8
Totals 17 188 5 53

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Zac Ellison 7 300 42.9 55 0 1 1
Totals 7 300 42.9 55 0 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Bobby Haggerty 2 87 43.5 47 0 1 0
Totals 2 87 43.5 47 0 1 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Shy'heemClemons 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Malik Hargrove 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
Qualene Noell 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Deaven Hawkins 0 0 0 6 123 26 0 0 0
Justice Brannon 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 -4 0
Total 1 0 0 8 162 26 2 -4 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Kobe Praylow 4 179 58 3 106 71 0 0 0
Xzavier McNeil 0 0 0 1 11 11 0 0 0
Josh Hill 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 37 37
Nate Jones 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 7
Total 4 179 58 4 117 71 2 44 37

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Trevor Hargett 4th 11:41 30 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Zac Ellison 4 202 0 0 50.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Cody Hazelton 9 510 0 1 56.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Greensboro Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Da'ShaunWallace 5 3 8 1.0/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Mike Jones 2 4 6 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Qualene Noell 2 4 6 1.0/5 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
ChristianGrubbs 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wade Staten 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Malik Hargrove 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jamin Snellings 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
K. Myers-Rogers 1 3 4 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zach Atkinson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Juwarren Byrd 1 1 2 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — 2
Taesing Brown 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justice Brannon 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— 2--4 — — —
Jona. Donaldson 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Amane Kimba 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jakym Clark 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shy'heemClemons — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Deshawn Fitts 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Santonio Hatten 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Malik Berry 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeremiah Cass 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 34 26 60.0 5.0/21 1.0/8 — —/— 2--4 1 — 2

Methodist University Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
DaQuinton Grady 4 4 8 1.0/19 1.0/19 — —/— - — — 1
Khalil Patterson 3 4 7 2.5/19 2.0/16 — —/— - — — 1
Omarion Jones 1 4 5 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Boyd 2 2 4 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Nate Jones 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-7 1 — —
Nico Schuler 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Damian Harris 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Hill 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-37 1 — —
Roderic Christian Jr 1 2 3 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Jykel Lee — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tamir Simons — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Justin Hood 2 1 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — 2
Tyler Brown 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Garrett Ward — 2 2 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Denzel Dixon 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TJ Wright 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Casper McGrane — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ja'Quez Elliott 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jamaar Moore 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DJ Cox — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Patrick Brannen — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Omari Bailey 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 40 67.0 9.0/50 3.0/35 — —/— 2-44 2 — 6



Drive Chart
 
 
Greensboro

Methodist University

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st GCF41 13:15 INT MUFB00 11:04 TD 4-59 2:11
1st GCF31 09:49 KO MUFB00 08:13 TD 3-69 1:36
1st GCF34 04:45 PUNT GCF42 03:47 PUNT 3-8 0:58
1st GCF30 01:56 KO MUFB29 13:26 INT 8-41 3:30
2nd GCF15 09:50 DOWNS GCF05 08:21 PUNT 3-(-10) 1:29
2nd GCF20 07:01 INT GCF20 05:55 PUNT 3-0 1:06
2nd GCF26 03:30 KO GCF24 01:34 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:56
2nd GCF35 01:18 KO GCF48 00:00 HALF 5-13 1:18
3rd GCF25 14:54 KO MUFB00 13:55 TD 3-75 0:59
3rd GCF20 09:51 PUNT GCF20 09:44 INT 1-0 0:07
3rd GCF27 08:59 KO MUFB18 02:25 DOWNS 10-55 6:34
3rd GCF29 00:22 KO GCF31 13:05 PUNT 4-2 2:17
4th GCF32 00:35 KO MUFB49 07:34 PUNT 5-19 0:00
4th GCF28 03:04 KO GCF30 00:51 PUNT 3-2 2:13

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MUFB21 14:51 KO MUFB36 13:15 INT 4-15 1:36
1st GCF24 10:50 KO GCF00 09:53 TD 4-24 0:57
1st MUFB31 07:55 KO MUFB19 04:45 PUNT 5-(-12) 3:10
1st MUFB25 03:47 PUNT GCF00 02:01 TD 6-75 1:46
2nd GCF43 13:26 INT GCF15 09:50 DOWNS 8-28 3:36
2nd GCF15 08:21 PUNT GCF16 07:01 INT 3-(-1) 1:20
2nd MUFB46 05:55 PUNT GCF00 03:39 TD 7-54 2:16
2nd GCF04 01:34 PUNT GCF00 01:18 TD 1-4 0:16
3rd MUFB32 13:45 KO GCF40 09:51 PUNT 6-28 3:54
3rd GCF12 09:44 INT GCF00 08:59 TD 3-12 0:45
3rd MUFB18 02:25 DOWNS GCF00 00:28 TD 4-82 1:57
4th GCF12 13:05 PUNT GCF14 11:41 FG 4-(-2) 1:24
4th MUFB20 07:34 PUNT GCF00 03:09 TD 7-80 4:25
4th MUFB21 00:51 PUNT MUFB19 00:00 HALF 2-(-2) 0:51



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Methodist wins toss and will receiveGCM will defend South end-zone.Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, GCF ball on GCF35.Zac Ellison kickoff
60 yards to the MUFB5, Kobe Praylow return 16 yards to the MUFB21 (Mike Jones;Shy'heemClemons).
 

 

 

 

 

Methodist University at 14:51
1st and 10 at MUFB21 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 14:51.
1st and 10 at MUFB21 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Jamaar Moore (Malik Hargrove).
2nd and 10 at MUFB21 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 8 yards to the MUFB29 (ChristianGrubbs).
3rd and 2 at MUFB29 PENALTY MUFB false start (Jamaar Moore) 5 yards to the MUFB24.
3rd and 7 at MUFB24 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to AJ Cooper for 12 yards to the MUFB36, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Mike

Jones;Da'ShaunWallace).
1st and 10 at MUFB36 Brandon Bullins RE pass intercepted by Justice Brannon at the GCF45, Justice Brannon return -4 yards to the

GCF41 (Jamaar Moore).
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Methodist University at 14:51
1st and 10 at MUFB21 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 14:51.
1st and 10 at MUFB21 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Jamaar Moore (Malik Hargrove).
2nd and 10 at MUFB21 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 8 yards to the MUFB29 (ChristianGrubbs).
3rd and 2 at MUFB29 PENALTY MUFB false start (Jamaar Moore) 5 yards to the MUFB24.
3rd and 7 at MUFB24 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to AJ Cooper for 12 yards to the MUFB36, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Mike

Jones;Da'ShaunWallace).
1st and 10 at MUFB36 Brandon Bullins RE pass intercepted by Justice Brannon at the GCF45, Justice Brannon return -4 yards to the

GCF41 (Jamaar Moore).
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Greensboro at 13:15
1st and 10 at GCF41 GREENSBORO drive start at 13:15.
1st and 10 at GCF41 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for 10 yards to the MUFB49, 1ST DOWN GCF, out-of-

bounds (Josh Hill).
1st and 10 at MUFB49 Dav. Loughry II LE pass complete to Tyler Penland for 3 yards to the MUFB46 (Tyler Brown).
2nd and 7 at MUFB46 Shy'heemClemons rush over right end for 2 yards to the MUFB44 (Jykel Lee;DaQuinton Grady).
3rd and 5 at MUFB44 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Ja'XavierLegare for 44 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN GCF, TOUCHDOWN,

QB hurry by DaQuinton Grady, clock 11:04.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Zac Ellison kick attempt failed (blocked).
1st and GOAL at GCF35 Zac Ellison kickoff 60 yards to the MUFB5, Kobe Praylow return 71 yards to the GCF24 (Zach Atkinson).
Total 4 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 2:11

Greensboro 6-0 Methodist University

Methodist University at 10:50
1st and 10 at GCF24 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 10:50.
1st and 10 at GCF24 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Jamaar Moore.
2nd and 10 at GCF24 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 11 yards to the GCF13, 1ST DOWN MUFB (K. Myers-Rogers).
1st and 10 at GCF13 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Xzavier McNeil for 8 yards to the GCF5, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 2 at GCF05 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 5 yards to the GCF0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 09:53.
1st and GOAL at GCF03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 52 yards to the GCF13, Qualene Noell return 18 yards to the GCF31 (TJ Wright).
Total 4 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

Greensboro 6-7 Methodist University

Greensboro at 09:49
1st and 10 at GCF31 GREENSBORO drive start at 09:49.
1st and 10 at GCF31 Shy'heemClemons rush over right end for 8 yards to the GCF39 (DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 2 at GCF39 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for 1 yard to the GCF40 (Omarion Jones).
3rd and 1 at GCF40 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Zach Atkinson for 60 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN GCF,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:13.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Zac Ellison kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GCF35 Zac Ellison kickoff 60 yards to the MUFB5, Kobe Praylow return to the MUFB26 (Juwarren Byrd), PENALTY MUFB

holding off-setting, PENALTY GCF personal foul off-setting, NO PLAY, clock 08:02.
1st and GOAL at GCF35 Zac Ellison kickoff 45 yards to the MUFB20, Xzavier McNeil return 11 yards to the MUFB31 (Jakym Clark).
Total 3 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Greensboro 13-7 Methodist University

Methodist University at 07:55
1st and 10 at MUFB31 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 07:55.
1st and 10 at MUFB31 Kobe Praylow rush over right end for 4 yards to the MUFB35 (ChristianGrubbs;Wade Staten).
2nd and 6 at MUFB35 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 10 yards to the MUFB45, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Justice Brannon).
1st and 10 at MUFB45 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 21 yards to the GCF34 (Justice Brannon), PENALTY MUFB

holding (Charles Hoover) 10 yards to the MUFB35, NO PLAY.



1st and 20 at MUFB35 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 6 yards to the MUFB41 (Wade Staten).
2nd and 14 at MUFB41 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 12 yards to the MUFB29, fumble by TEAM recovered by MUFB Brandon Bullins at

MUFB29.
3rd and 26 at MUFB29 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 10 yards to the MUFB19, fumble by TEAM recovered by MUFB Brandon Bullins at

MUFB19.
4th and 36 at MUFB19 Timeout Greensboro, clock 04:52.
4th and 36 at MUFB19 Bobby Haggerty punt 47 yards to the GCF34, Shy'heemClemons return 0 yards to the GCF34 (Nate Jones).
Total 5 plays, -12 yardsTime of Possession: 3:10

 

 

 

 

Methodist University at 07:55
1st and 10 at MUFB31 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 07:55.
1st and 10 at MUFB31 Kobe Praylow rush over right end for 4 yards to the MUFB35 (ChristianGrubbs;Wade Staten).
2nd and 6 at MUFB35 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 10 yards to the MUFB45, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Justice Brannon).
1st and 10 at MUFB45 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 21 yards to the GCF34 (Justice Brannon), PENALTY MUFB

holding (Charles Hoover) 10 yards to the MUFB35, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at MUFB35 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 6 yards to the MUFB41 (Wade Staten).
2nd and 14 at MUFB41 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 12 yards to the MUFB29, fumble by TEAM recovered by MUFB Brandon Bullins at

MUFB29.
3rd and 26 at MUFB29 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 10 yards to the MUFB19, fumble by TEAM recovered by MUFB Brandon Bullins at

MUFB19.
4th and 36 at MUFB19 Timeout Greensboro, clock 04:52.
4th and 36 at MUFB19 Bobby Haggerty punt 47 yards to the GCF34, Shy'heemClemons return 0 yards to the GCF34 (Nate Jones).
Total 5 plays, -12 yardsTime of Possession: 3:10

Greensboro at 04:45
1st and 10 at GCF34 GREENSBORO drive start at 04:45.
1st and 10 at GCF34 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for 8 yards to the GCF42 (Omarion Jones;Tamir

Simons).
2nd and 2 at GCF42 Dav. Loughry II LE pass incomplete to Amane Kimba (Nate Jones), QB hurry by K. Patterson.
3rd and 2 at GCF42 Dav. Loughry II LE pass incomplete to Zach Atkinson.
4th and 2 at GCF42 Zac Ellison punt 33 yards to the MUFB25, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Greensboro at 04:45
1st and 10 at GCF34 GREENSBORO drive start at 04:45.
1st and 10 at GCF34 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for 8 yards to the GCF42 (Omarion Jones;Tamir

Simons).
2nd and 2 at GCF42 Dav. Loughry II LE pass incomplete to Amane Kimba (Nate Jones), QB hurry by K. Patterson.
3rd and 2 at GCF42 Dav. Loughry II LE pass incomplete to Zach Atkinson.
4th and 2 at GCF42 Zac Ellison punt 33 yards to the MUFB25, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Methodist University at 03:47
1st and 10 at MUFB25 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 03:47.
1st and 10 at MUFB25 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Doug Miller III.
2nd and 10 at MUFB25 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 8 yards to the MUFB33, out-of-bounds (Da'ShaunWallace).
3rd and 2 at MUFB33 Tyquan Eaddy rush over right end for 7 yards to the MUFB40, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Malik Hargrove).
1st and 10 at MUFB40 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Jamaar Moore.
2nd and 10 at MUFB40 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 7 yards to the MUFB47 (Da'ShaunWallace;K. Myers-Rogers).
3rd and 3 at MUFB47 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 53 yards to the GCF0, 1ST DOWN MUFB,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:01.
1st and GOAL at GCF03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 55 yards to the GCF10, Deaven Hawkins return 20 yards to the GCF30 (Nate

Jones;Damian Harris).
Total 6 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 1:46

Greensboro 13-14 Methodist University

Greensboro at 01:56
1st and 10 at GCF30 GREENSBORO drive start at 01:56.
1st and 10 at GCF30 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for loss of 6 yards to the GCF24 (Alex Boyd;K. Patterson).
2nd and 16 at GCF24 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Jeremiah Harris for 38 yards to the MUFB38, 1ST DOWN GCF (Josh

Hill).
1st and 10 at MUFB38 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete to Jakym Clark (Josh Hill).
2nd and 10 at MUFB38 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Robert Dix, QB hurry by R. Christian Jr.

Greensboro at 01:56
1st and 10 at GCF30 GREENSBORO drive start at 01:56.
1st and 10 at GCF30 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for loss of 6 yards to the GCF24 (Alex Boyd;K. Patterson).
2nd and 16 at GCF24 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Jeremiah Harris for 38 yards to the MUFB38, 1ST DOWN GCF (Josh

Hill).
1st and 10 at MUFB38 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete to Jakym Clark (Josh Hill).
2nd and 10 at MUFB38 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Robert Dix, QB hurry by R. Christian Jr.

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 10 at MUFB38 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 10 at MUFB38 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for 8 yards to the MUFB30 (Omarion Jones;Jykel Lee).



4th and 2 at MUFB30 Shy'heemClemons rush up middle for 9 yards to the MUFB21, 1ST DOWN GCF, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MUFB21 Ja'XavierLegare rush up middle for loss of 8 yards to the MUFB29, fumble by Ja'XavierLegare recovered by GCF

Ja'XavierLegare at MUFB29.
2nd and 18 at MUFB29 Dav. Loughry II middle pass intercepted by Josh Hill at the MUFB20, Josh Hill return 37 yards to the GCF43, out-

of-bounds.
Total 8 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 3:30

 

 

 

 

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 10 at MUFB38 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 10 at MUFB38 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for 8 yards to the MUFB30 (Omarion Jones;Jykel Lee).
4th and 2 at MUFB30 Shy'heemClemons rush up middle for 9 yards to the MUFB21, 1ST DOWN GCF, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MUFB21 Ja'XavierLegare rush up middle for loss of 8 yards to the MUFB29, fumble by Ja'XavierLegare recovered by GCF

Ja'XavierLegare at MUFB29.
2nd and 18 at MUFB29 Dav. Loughry II middle pass intercepted by Josh Hill at the MUFB20, Josh Hill return 37 yards to the GCF43, out-

of-bounds.
Total 8 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 3:30

Methodist University at 13:26
1st and 10 at GCF43 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:26.
1st and 10 at GCF43 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 6 yards to the GCF37, QB hurry by Juwarren Byrd (Malik

Hargrove).
2nd and 4 at GCF37 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 4 yards to the GCF33, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Jamin Snellings).
1st and 10 at GCF33 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Tyquan Eaddy for 8 yards to the GCF25 (Amane Kimba).
2nd and 2 at GCF25 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 3 yards to the GCF22, 1ST DOWN MUFB (ChristianGrubbs;K. Myers-Rogers).
1st and 10 at GCF22 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to AJ Cooper for 8 yards to the GCF14 (Jamin Snellings;Da'ShaunWallace).
2nd and 2 at GCF14 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
3rd and 2 at GCF14 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the GCF15 (Malik Berry).
4th and 3 at GCF15 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Jamaar Moore.
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:36

Methodist University at 13:26
1st and 10 at GCF43 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:26.
1st and 10 at GCF43 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 6 yards to the GCF37, QB hurry by Juwarren Byrd (Malik

Hargrove).
2nd and 4 at GCF37 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 4 yards to the GCF33, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Jamin Snellings).
1st and 10 at GCF33 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Tyquan Eaddy for 8 yards to the GCF25 (Amane Kimba).
2nd and 2 at GCF25 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 3 yards to the GCF22, 1ST DOWN MUFB (ChristianGrubbs;K. Myers-Rogers).
1st and 10 at GCF22 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to AJ Cooper for 8 yards to the GCF14 (Jamin Snellings;Da'ShaunWallace).
2nd and 2 at GCF14 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
3rd and 2 at GCF14 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the GCF15 (Malik Berry).
4th and 3 at GCF15 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Jamaar Moore.
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:36

Greensboro at 09:50
1st and 10 at GCF15 GREENSBORO drive start at 09:50.
1st and 10 at GCF15 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Cale Matthews.
2nd and 10 at GCF15 Dav. Loughry II sacked for loss of 10 yards to the GCF5 (K. Patterson).
3rd and 20 at GCF05 Shy'heemClemons rush up middle for no gain to the GCF5 (Alex Boyd), PENALTY GCF illegal formation declined.
4th and 20 at GCF05 Zac Ellison punt 55 yards to the MUFB40, Kobe Praylow return 45 yards to the GCF15, out-of-bounds

(Da'ShaunWallace).
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Greensboro at 09:50
1st and 10 at GCF15 GREENSBORO drive start at 09:50.
1st and 10 at GCF15 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Cale Matthews.
2nd and 10 at GCF15 Dav. Loughry II sacked for loss of 10 yards to the GCF5 (K. Patterson).
3rd and 20 at GCF05 Shy'heemClemons rush up middle for no gain to the GCF5 (Alex Boyd), PENALTY GCF illegal formation declined.
4th and 20 at GCF05 Zac Ellison punt 55 yards to the MUFB40, Kobe Praylow return 45 yards to the GCF15, out-of-bounds

(Da'ShaunWallace).
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Methodist University at 08:21
1st and 10 at GCF15 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 08:21.
1st and 10 at GCF15 Xzavier McNeil rush over left end for 3 yards to the GCF12 (Malik Hargrove;Jona. Donaldson).
2nd and 7 at GCF12 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for loss of 4 yards to the GCF16 (Mike Jones).
3rd and 11 at GCF16 Brandon Bullins middle pass intercepted by Justice Brannon at the GCF0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Methodist University at 08:21
1st and 10 at GCF15 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 08:21.
1st and 10 at GCF15 Xzavier McNeil rush over left end for 3 yards to the GCF12 (Malik Hargrove;Jona. Donaldson).
2nd and 7 at GCF12 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for loss of 4 yards to the GCF16 (Mike Jones).
3rd and 11 at GCF16 Brandon Bullins middle pass intercepted by Justice Brannon at the GCF0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20



Greensboro at 07:01
1st and 10 at GCF20 GREENSBORO drive start at 07:01.
1st and 10 at GCF20 Ja'XavierLegare rush over right end for no gain to the GCF20 (DaQuinton Grady;Alex Boyd).
2nd and 10 at GCF20 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Jakym Clark, QB hurry by Tamir Simons.
3rd and 10 at GCF20 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete to Shy'heemClemons, QB hurry by Justin Hood.
4th and 10 at GCF20 Zac Ellison punt 38 yards to the MUFB42, Kobe Praylow return 19 yards to the GCF39 (Da'ShaunWallace),

PENALTY MUFB illegal block 15 yards to the MUFB46.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

 

 

 

 

Greensboro at 07:01
1st and 10 at GCF20 GREENSBORO drive start at 07:01.
1st and 10 at GCF20 Ja'XavierLegare rush over right end for no gain to the GCF20 (DaQuinton Grady;Alex Boyd).
2nd and 10 at GCF20 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Jakym Clark, QB hurry by Tamir Simons.
3rd and 10 at GCF20 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete to Shy'heemClemons, QB hurry by Justin Hood.
4th and 10 at GCF20 Zac Ellison punt 38 yards to the MUFB42, Kobe Praylow return 19 yards to the GCF39 (Da'ShaunWallace),

PENALTY MUFB illegal block 15 yards to the MUFB46.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Methodist University at 07:01
1st and 10 at MUFB46 MUFB ball on MUFB46.
1st and 10 at MUFB46 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 05:55.
1st and 10 at MUFB46 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Tyquan Eaddy.
2nd and 10 at MUFB46 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 2 yards to the MUFB48 (Da'ShaunWallace), PENALTY GCF

personal foul (Da'ShaunWallace) 15 yards to the GCF37, 1ST DOWN MUFB.
1st and 10 at GCF37 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for no gain to the GCF37 (Qualene Noell).
2nd and 10 at GCF37 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 15 yards to the GCF22, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Taesing Brown).
1st and 10 at GCF22 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 3 yards to the GCF19 (Jona. Donaldson).
2nd and 7 at GCF19 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for no gain to the GCF19 (Qualene Noell).
3rd and 7 at GCF19 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Xzavier McNeil for 19 yards to the GCF0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 03:39.
1st and GOAL at GCF03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 60 yards to the GCF5, Deaven Hawkins return 21 yards to the GCF26 (N. Schuler;Denzel

Dixon).
Total 7 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 2:16

Greensboro 13-21 Methodist University

Greensboro at 03:30
1st and 10 at GCF26 GREENSBORO drive start at 03:30.
1st and 10 at GCF26 Shy'heemClemons rush over right end for loss of 1 yard to the GCF25 (Omarion Jones;Garrett Ward).
2nd and 11 at GCF25 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for loss of 1 yard to the GCF24 (Ja'Quez Elliott).
3rd and 12 at GCF24 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Amane Kimba for no gain to the GCF24, out-of-bounds (R. Christian

Jr;Garrett Ward).
4th and 12 at GCF24 Zac Ellison punt 37 yards to the MUFB39, Kobe Praylow return 57 yards to the GCF4.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:56

Greensboro at 03:30
1st and 10 at GCF26 GREENSBORO drive start at 03:30.
1st and 10 at GCF26 Shy'heemClemons rush over right end for loss of 1 yard to the GCF25 (Omarion Jones;Garrett Ward).
2nd and 11 at GCF25 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for loss of 1 yard to the GCF24 (Ja'Quez Elliott).
3rd and 12 at GCF24 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Amane Kimba for no gain to the GCF24, out-of-bounds (R. Christian

Jr;Garrett Ward).
4th and 12 at GCF24 Zac Ellison punt 37 yards to the MUFB39, Kobe Praylow return 57 yards to the GCF4.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:56

Methodist University at 01:34
1st and GOAL at GCF04 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 01:34.
1st and GOAL at GCF04 PENALTY GCF substitution infraction 2 yards to the GCF2.
1st and GOAL at GCF02 Caleb Dowell rush up middle for 2 yards to the GCF0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:18.
1st and GOAL at GCF03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 56 yards to the GCF9, out-of-bounds.
Total 1 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16

Greensboro 13-28 Methodist University

Greensboro at 01:18
1st and 10 at GCF09 GCF ball on GCF35.
1st and 10 at GCF35 GREENSBORO drive start at 01:18.
1st and 10 at GCF35 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Shy'heemClemons.
2nd and 10 at GCF35 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for 4 yards to the GCF39 (Justin Hood).
3rd and 6 at GCF39 Timeout Methodist University, clock 00:58.
3rd and 6 at GCF39 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Jeremiah Harris for 8 yards to the GCF47, 1ST DOWN GCF (DaQuinton

Grady).
1st and 10 at GCF47 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Ja'XavierLegare for 1 yard to the GCF48 (Omarion Jones;Tamir Simons).



2nd and 9 at GCF48 Ja'XavierLegare rush up middle for no gain to the GCF48 (K. Patterson).GCM will receiveMUF will defend South
end-zone

3rd and 9 at GCF48 End of half, clock 00:00.
3rd and 9 at GCF48 .
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:18

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, MUFB ball on MUFB35.Cody Hazelton kickoff 60 yards to the GCF5, Deaven Hawkins return 20 yards to the
GCF25 (TJ Wright;Damian Harris).
 

 

 

 

Greensboro at 01:18
1st and 10 at GCF09 GCF ball on GCF35.
1st and 10 at GCF35 GREENSBORO drive start at 01:18.
1st and 10 at GCF35 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Shy'heemClemons.
2nd and 10 at GCF35 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for 4 yards to the GCF39 (Justin Hood).
3rd and 6 at GCF39 Timeout Methodist University, clock 00:58.
3rd and 6 at GCF39 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Jeremiah Harris for 8 yards to the GCF47, 1ST DOWN GCF (DaQuinton

Grady).
1st and 10 at GCF47 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Ja'XavierLegare for 1 yard to the GCF48 (Omarion Jones;Tamir Simons).
2nd and 9 at GCF48 Ja'XavierLegare rush up middle for no gain to the GCF48 (K. Patterson).GCM will receiveMUF will defend South

end-zone
3rd and 9 at GCF48 End of half, clock 00:00.
3rd and 9 at GCF48 .
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:18

Greensboro at 14:54
1st and 10 at GCF25 GREENSBORO drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at GCF25 Dav. Loughry II RE pass incomplete to Amane Kimba.
2nd and 10 at GCF25 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for loss of 5 yards to the GCF20 (R. Christian Jr).
3rd and 15 at GCF20 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Jeremiah Harris for 80 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN GCF,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:55.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Zac Ellison kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GCF35 Zac Ellison kickoff 37 yards to the MUFB28, Kobe Praylow return 19 yards to the MUFB47 (Zach Atkinson),

PENALTY MUFB illegal block (Wade Thomas) 15 yards to the MUFB32.
Total 3 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 0:59

Greensboro 20-28 Methodist University

Methodist University at 13:55
1st and 10 at MUFB32 MUFB ball on MUFB32.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:45.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 4 yards to the MUFB36 (Malik Hargrove;Taesing Brown).
2nd and 6 at MUFB36 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB37 (Qualene Noell;Wade Staten).
3rd and 5 at MUFB37 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 15 yards to the GCF48, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(ChristianGrubbs;Mike Jones).
1st and 10 at GCF48 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 3 yards to the GCF45 (Wade Staten).
2nd and 7 at GCF45 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 6 yards to the GCF39 (Jamin Snellings).
3rd and 1 at GCF39 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the GCF40 (Qualene Noell;K. Myers-Rogers).
4th and 2 at GCF40 Bobby Haggerty punt 40 yards to the GCF0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:54

Methodist University at 13:55
1st and 10 at MUFB32 MUFB ball on MUFB32.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:45.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 4 yards to the MUFB36 (Malik Hargrove;Taesing Brown).
2nd and 6 at MUFB36 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB37 (Qualene Noell;Wade Staten).
3rd and 5 at MUFB37 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 15 yards to the GCF48, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(ChristianGrubbs;Mike Jones).
1st and 10 at GCF48 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 3 yards to the GCF45 (Wade Staten).
2nd and 7 at GCF45 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 6 yards to the GCF39 (Jamin Snellings).
3rd and 1 at GCF39 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the GCF40 (Qualene Noell;K. Myers-Rogers).
4th and 2 at GCF40 Bobby Haggerty punt 40 yards to the GCF0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:54

Greensboro at 09:51
1st and 10 at GCF20 GREENSBORO drive start at 09:51.
1st and 10 at GCF20 Dav. Loughry II LE pass intercepted by Nate Jones at the GCF32, Nate Jones return 7 yards to the GCF25, out-

of-bounds, PENALTY GCF unsportsmanlike conduct (Makhai Green) 13 yards to the GCF12.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Greensboro at 09:51
1st and 10 at GCF20 GREENSBORO drive start at 09:51.
1st and 10 at GCF20 Dav. Loughry II LE pass intercepted by Nate Jones at the GCF32, Nate Jones return 7 yards to the GCF25, out-

of-bounds, PENALTY GCF unsportsmanlike conduct (Makhai Green) 13 yards to the GCF12.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07



Methodist University at 09:51
1st and 10 at GCF12 MUFB ball on GCF12.
1st and 10 at GCF12 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 09:44.
1st and 10 at GCF12 Brandon Bullins sacked for loss of 8 yards to the GCF20 (Juwarren Byrd;Qualene Noell).
2nd and 18 at GCF20 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to AJ Cooper, QB hurry by Juwarren Byrd.
3rd and 18 at GCF20 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 20 yards to the GCF0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 08:59.
1st and GOAL at GCF03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 55 yards to the GCF10, Deaven Hawkins return 17 yards to the GCF27 (Denzel Dixon).
Total 3 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

 

 

 

 

Greensboro 20-35 Methodist University

Greensboro at 08:59
1st and 10 at GCF27 GREENSBORO drive start at 08:59.
1st and 10 at GCF27 Dav. Loughry II sacked for loss of 6 yards to the GCF21 (K. Patterson).
2nd and 16 at GCF21 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for 7 yards to the GCF28 (Ja'Quez Elliott;Tyler Brown).
3rd and 9 at GCF28 Ja'XavierLegare rush over right end for 9 yards to the GCF37, 1ST DOWN GCF (Damian Harris).
1st and 10 at GCF37 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Cale Matthews for 18 yards to the MUFB45, 1ST DOWN GCF (Nate Jones).
1st and 10 at MUFB45 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Deaven Hawkins for 8 yards to the MUFB37 (DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 2 at MUFB37 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for 1 yard to the MUFB36 (K. Patterson;Justin Hood), PENALTY MUFB face

mask (K. Patterson) 15 yards to the MUFB21, 1ST DOWN GCF.
1st and 10 at MUFB21 Deaven Hawkins LE pass complete to Deaven Hawkins for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB22 (Omari Bailey).
2nd and 11 at MUFB22 Dav. Loughry II LE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for no gain to the MUFB22 (Josh Hill;K. Patterson).
3rd and 11 at MUFB22 Timeout Greensboro, clock 03:19.
3rd and 11 at MUFB22 Dav. Loughry II rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB18 (Alex Boyd).
4th and 7 at MUFB18 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete to Cale Matthews.
Total 10 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 6:34

Greensboro at 08:59
1st and 10 at GCF27 GREENSBORO drive start at 08:59.
1st and 10 at GCF27 Dav. Loughry II sacked for loss of 6 yards to the GCF21 (K. Patterson).
2nd and 16 at GCF21 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for 7 yards to the GCF28 (Ja'Quez Elliott;Tyler Brown).
3rd and 9 at GCF28 Ja'XavierLegare rush over right end for 9 yards to the GCF37, 1ST DOWN GCF (Damian Harris).
1st and 10 at GCF37 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Cale Matthews for 18 yards to the MUFB45, 1ST DOWN GCF (Nate Jones).
1st and 10 at MUFB45 Dav. Loughry II middle pass complete to Deaven Hawkins for 8 yards to the MUFB37 (DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 2 at MUFB37 Shy'heemClemons rush over left end for 1 yard to the MUFB36 (K. Patterson;Justin Hood), PENALTY MUFB face

mask (K. Patterson) 15 yards to the MUFB21, 1ST DOWN GCF.
1st and 10 at MUFB21 Deaven Hawkins LE pass complete to Deaven Hawkins for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB22 (Omari Bailey).
2nd and 11 at MUFB22 Dav. Loughry II LE pass complete to Shy'heemClemons for no gain to the MUFB22 (Josh Hill;K. Patterson).
3rd and 11 at MUFB22 Timeout Greensboro, clock 03:19.
3rd and 11 at MUFB22 Dav. Loughry II rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB18 (Alex Boyd).
4th and 7 at MUFB18 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete to Cale Matthews.
Total 10 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 6:34

Methodist University at 02:25
1st and 10 at MUFB18 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 02:25.
1st and 10 at MUFB18 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Xzavier McNeil for 7 yards to the MUFB25 (ChristianGrubbs).
2nd and 3 at MUFB25 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 7 yards to the MUFB32, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Juwarren Byrd).
1st and 10 at MUFB32 Kobe Praylow rush over left end for 57 yards to the GCF11, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Santonio Hatten).
1st and 10 at GCF11 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Jamaar Moore for 11 yards to the GCF0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 00:28.
1st and GOAL at GCF03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 55 yards to the GCF10, Deaven Hawkins return 19 yards to the GCF29 (Nate Jones).
Total 4 plays, 82 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Greensboro 20-42 Methodist University

Greensboro at 00:22
1st and 10 at GCF29 GREENSBORO drive start at 00:22.
1st and 10 at GCF29 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Zach Atkinson for 2 yards to the GCF31, QB hurry by Justin Hood

(DaQuinton Grady;R. Christian Jr), clock 00:00.
Greensboro at 00:22

1st and 10 at GCF29 GREENSBORO drive start at 00:22.
1st and 10 at GCF29 Dav. Loughry II RE pass complete to Zach Atkinson for 2 yards to the GCF31, QB hurry by Justin Hood

(DaQuinton Grady;R. Christian Jr), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 8 at GCF31 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at GCF31 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete (Omarion Jones), PENALTY GCF holding 10 yards to the GCF21, NO

PLAY.
2nd and 18 at GCF21 PENALTY MUFB personal foul 15 yards to the GCF36, 1ST DOWN GCF.
1st and 10 at GCF36 Deaven Hawkins RE pass complete to Deaven Hawkins for 8 yards to the GCF44 (Jykel Lee;Tamir Simons).
2nd and 2 at GCF44 Dav. Loughry II sacked for loss of 19 yards to the GCF25 (DaQuinton Grady), PENALTY GCF intentional

grounding (Dav. Loughry II) 0 yards to the GCF25.



3rd and 21 at GCF25 Dav. Loughry II rush up middle for 6 yards to the GCF31.
4th and 15 at GCF31 Zac Ellison punt 39 yards to the MUFB30, Kobe Praylow return 58 yards to the GCF12 (Jeremiah Cass).
Total 4 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

 

 

 

 

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 8 at GCF31 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at GCF31 Dav. Loughry II middle pass incomplete (Omarion Jones), PENALTY GCF holding 10 yards to the GCF21, NO

PLAY.
2nd and 18 at GCF21 PENALTY MUFB personal foul 15 yards to the GCF36, 1ST DOWN GCF.
1st and 10 at GCF36 Deaven Hawkins RE pass complete to Deaven Hawkins for 8 yards to the GCF44 (Jykel Lee;Tamir Simons).
2nd and 2 at GCF44 Dav. Loughry II sacked for loss of 19 yards to the GCF25 (DaQuinton Grady), PENALTY GCF intentional

grounding (Dav. Loughry II) 0 yards to the GCF25.
3rd and 21 at GCF25 Dav. Loughry II rush up middle for 6 yards to the GCF31.
4th and 15 at GCF31 Zac Ellison punt 39 yards to the MUFB30, Kobe Praylow return 58 yards to the GCF12 (Jeremiah Cass).
Total 4 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

Methodist University at 13:05
1st and 10 at GCF12 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:05.
1st and 10 at GCF12 Xzavier McNeil rush over right end for 5 yards to the GCF7, out-of-bounds (Jamin Snellings).
2nd and 5 at GCF07 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for loss of 7 yards to the GCF14 (Da'ShaunWallace).
3rd and 12 at GCF14 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
4th and 12 at GCF14 Trevor Hargett field goal attempt from 30 GOOD, clock 11:41.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 59 yards to the GCF6, Deaven Hawkins return 26 yards to the GCF32 (Damian

Harris;DaQuinton Grady).
Total 4 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Greensboro 20-45 Methodist University

Greensboro at 00:35
1st and 10 at GCF32 GREENSBORO drive start at 00:35.
1st and 10 at GCF32 Fumble by TEAM, Blake Hawkins rush over right end for 7 yards to the GCF39.
2nd and 3 at GCF39 Blake Hawkins RE pass complete to Jakym Clark for 19 yards to the MUFB42, 1ST DOWN GCF, out-of-bounds (N.

Schuler).
1st and 10 at MUFB42 PENALTY GCF false start 5 yards to the MUFB47.
1st and 15 at MUFB47 Robert Fountain rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB45 (Patrick Brannen;Casper McGrane).
2nd and 13 at MUFB45 Blake Hawkins RE pass complete to Tyler Penland for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB46 (Justin Hood).
3rd and 14 at MUFB46 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 3 yards to the MUFB49, fumble by TEAM recovered by GCF TEAM at MUFB49.
4th and 17 at MUFB49 Zac Ellison punt 49 yards to the MUFB0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Greensboro at 00:35
1st and 10 at GCF32 GREENSBORO drive start at 00:35.
1st and 10 at GCF32 Fumble by TEAM, Blake Hawkins rush over right end for 7 yards to the GCF39.
2nd and 3 at GCF39 Blake Hawkins RE pass complete to Jakym Clark for 19 yards to the MUFB42, 1ST DOWN GCF, out-of-bounds (N.

Schuler).
1st and 10 at MUFB42 PENALTY GCF false start 5 yards to the MUFB47.
1st and 15 at MUFB47 Robert Fountain rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB45 (Patrick Brannen;Casper McGrane).
2nd and 13 at MUFB45 Blake Hawkins RE pass complete to Tyler Penland for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB46 (Justin Hood).
3rd and 14 at MUFB46 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 3 yards to the MUFB49, fumble by TEAM recovered by GCF TEAM at MUFB49.
4th and 17 at MUFB49 Zac Ellison punt 49 yards to the MUFB0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Methodist University at 07:34
1st and 10 at MUFB20 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 07:34.
1st and 10 at MUFB20 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 14 yards to the MUFB34, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Justice Brannon).
1st and 10 at MUFB34 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for no gain to the MUFB34 (Da'ShaunWallace), PENALTY MUFB holding (Jack

O'Malley) 10 yards to the MUFB24, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at MUFB24 J. Jackson II rush over right end for 14 yards to the MUFB38 (Deshawn Fitts).
2nd and 6 at MUFB38 J. Jackson II rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB42 (Wade Staten), PENALTY GCF unsportsmanlike conduct

(Malik Hargrove) 14 yards to the GCF44, 1ST DOWN MUFB.
1st and 10 at GCF44 J. Jackson II rush over right end for 7 yards to the GCF37 (ChristianGrubbs).
2nd and 3 at GCF37 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 6 yards to the GCF31, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Mike Jones;Qualene Noell).
1st and 10 at GCF31 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 3 yards to the GCF28 (Mike Jones).
2nd and 7 at GCF28 PENALTY MUFB delay of game (Garrett Cotnoir) 5 yards to the GCF33.
2nd and 12 at GCF33 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 33 yards to the GCF0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:09.
1st and GOAL at GCF03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Cody Hazelton kickoff 58 yards to the GCF7, Malik Hargrove return 21 yards to the GCF28 (N. Schuler).
Total 7 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 4:25

Greensboro 20-52 Methodist University

Greensboro at 03:04
1st and 10 at GCF28 GREENSBORO drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at GCF28 Deshawn Fitts rush over right end for 8 yards to the GCF36 (N. Schuler;DJ Cox).
2nd and 2 at GCF36 Deshawn Fitts rush over right end for no gain to the GCF36 (K. Patterson;Casper McGrane).



3rd and 2 at GCF36 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 6 yards to the GCF30, fumble by TEAM recovered by GCF Blake Hawkins at
GCF30.

4th and 8 at GCF30 Zac Ellison punt 49 yards to the MUFB21.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

 

 

Greensboro at 03:04
1st and 10 at GCF28 GREENSBORO drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at GCF28 Deshawn Fitts rush over right end for 8 yards to the GCF36 (N. Schuler;DJ Cox).
2nd and 2 at GCF36 Deshawn Fitts rush over right end for no gain to the GCF36 (K. Patterson;Casper McGrane).
3rd and 2 at GCF36 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 6 yards to the GCF30, fumble by TEAM recovered by GCF Blake Hawkins at

GCF30.
4th and 8 at GCF30 Zac Ellison punt 49 yards to the MUFB21.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

Methodist University at 00:51
1st and 10 at MUFB21 METHODIST UNIVERSITY drive start at 00:51.
1st and 10 at MUFB21 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB20.
2nd and 11 at MUFB20 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB19.
3rd and 12 at MUFB19 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:51

Greensboro 20-52 Methodist University


